

UNITED STATES DISTRICT COURT  
SOUTHERN DISTRICT OF NEW YORK

EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION,

Plaintiff,

v.

ERIC TRADD SCHNEIDERMAN, Attorney  
General of New York, in his official capacity, and  
MAURA TRACY HEALEY, Attorney General of  
Massachusetts, in her official capacity,

Defendants.

No. 17-CV-2301 (VEC) (SN)

**EXXON MOBIL CORPORATION'S REPLY IN FURTHER SUPPORT OF ITS  
MOTION FOR LEAVE TO FILE A SECOND AMENDED COMPLAINT**

**PAUL, WEISS, RIFKIND,  
WHARTON & GARRISON LLP**  
1285 Avenue of the Americas  
New York, NY 10019-6064

**HAYNES & BOONE, LLP**  
2323 Victory Avenue, Suite 700  
Dallas, TX 75219  
Tel: (214) 651-5579

**CANTEY HANGER LLP**  
600 W. 6th St. #300  
Fort Worth, TX 76102  
Tel: (817) 877-2800

*Counsel for Exxon Mobil Corporation*

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

	<b><u>Page</u></b>
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
PRELIMINARY STATEMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	2
I. Amendment Is Not Futile.....	3
II. Amendment Will Not Result in Unfair Prejudice.....	7
III. Amendment Is Not Unduly Delayed or Sought with a Dilatory Motive. ....	8
CONCLUSION.....	10

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

	<b>Page(s)</b>
<b>CASES</b>	
<i>Am. Booksellers Found. v. Dean</i> , 342 F.3d 96 (2d Cir. 2003).....	6
<i>Cresswell v. Sullivan &amp; Cromwell</i> , 922 F.2d 60 (2d Cir. 1990).....	9
<i>Daniels v. Loizzo</i> , 174 F.R.D. 295 (S.D.N.Y. 1997) .....	8
<i>Dolan v. Connolly</i> , 794 F.3d 290 (2d Cir. 2015).....	5
<i>Dorsett v. Cty. of Nassau</i> , 732 F.3d 157 (2d Cir. 2013).....	5
<i>Foman v. Davis</i> , 371 U.S. 178 (1962).....	2
<i>Friedl v. City of New York</i> , 210 F.3d 79 (2d Cir. 2000).....	2
<i>Gym Door Repairs, Inc. v. Young Equip. Sales, Inc.</i> , No. 15-CV-4244 (JGK), 2016 WL 6652733 (S.D.N.Y. Nov. 10, 2016).....	7
<i>Keating v. Carey</i> , 706 F.2d 377 (2d Cir. 1983).....	5
<i>Loreley Fin. (Jersey) No. 3 Ltd. v. Wells Fargo Sec., LLC</i> , 797 F.3d 160 (2d Cir. 2015).....	2
<i>McCarthy v. Dun &amp; Bradstreet Corp.</i> , 482 F.3d 184 (2d Cir. 2007).....	9
<i>In re Merrill Lynch &amp; Co.</i> , 273 F. Supp. 2d 351 (S.D.N.Y. 2003), <i>aff'd sub nom. Lentell v. Merrill Lynch</i> & Co., 396 F.3d 161 (2d Cir. 2005).....	9
<i>Minotti v. Lensink</i> , 798 F.2d 607 (2d Cir. 1986).....	6
<i>N.Y. State Nat'l Org. for Women v. Terry</i> , 886 F.2d 1339 (2d Cir. 1989).....	5

<i>Pasternack v. Shrader</i> , 863 F.3d 162 (2d Cir. 2017).....	7, 9
<i>Richardson Greenshields Secs., Inc. v. Lau</i> , 825 F.2d 647 (2d Cir. 1987).....	8
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector &amp; Visitors of Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995).....	4
<i>Wandering Dago, Inc. v. Destito</i> , 879 F.3d 20 (2d Cir. 2018).....	4
<b>STATUTES</b>	
42 U.S.C. § 1985.....	5
<b>OTHER AUTHORITIES</b>	
Fed. R. Civ. P. 15.....	2, 7
U.S. Const. amend. I.....	2, 4, 5
U.S. Const. amend. XI.....	6
